Industrivej 28, Stilling · DK-8660 Skanderborg · Tel: +45 89 93 10 00 · Fax: +45 89 93 10 01 · info@kamstrup.com · www.kamstrup.com
MULTICAL® 61
MULTICAL® 61 is used for measu-
rement of cold water consumption
(0.1...50°C) and hot water consump-
tion (0.1...90°C) in trade, industry and
domestic use.
The meter is very simple to install,

–	electromagnetic environment 		 Class E1
Climatic class		 5…55°C, non-condensing, closed location (indoor installation)
OIML R 49 type designation		 Accuracy class 2
Environmental class		 Fulfils OIML R 49 class B
Temperature of medium in flow sensor
– cold water meter		 0.1...50°C
– hot water meter 		 0.1...90°C
Flow meter type		 ULTRAFLOW® 24
Hygienic approval		 VA (Danish approval)
	DVGW - W421 (KTW + W270) (German approval)
	– cold water up to 50°C
	– hot water up to 85°C
	WRAS (English approval)
	 – water up to 70°C
	ACS (French approval)
Technical data
Electrical data
Supply voltage	 3.6 V ± 5%
Battery	 3.65 VDC, D-cell lithium
Replacement interval	 12 years @ t
BAT
 < 30°C
Mains supply 	 230 VAC +15/-30%, 50/60 Hz
24 VAC ±50%, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption mains supply	 < 1 W
Backup mains supply	 Integral super-cap eliminates interruptions due to short-term
power-cuts
EMC data	 Fulfils OIML R 49 class E1
MULTICAL® 61
D A T A  S H E E T
55810643_L1_GB_11.2011
Technical data
Mechanical data
Metrological class	 2
Environmental class	 Fulfils OIML R 49 class B
Mechanical environment	 MID class M1
Electromagnetic environmental class	 Fulfils OIML R 49 class E1
Ambient temperature	 5…55°C, non-condensing, closed location (indoor installation)
Protection class	 Calculator IP54
Flow sensor IP65
Temperature of medium
– cold water meter	 0.1...50°C
– hot water meter	 0.1...90°C
Storage temperature	 -25...60°C (drained flow sensor)
Pressure stage
– thread mounted meter	 PN16
– flange mounted meter	 PN25
Flow meter cable	 2.5 m
Technical data
Pulse inputs VA and VB
VA: 65-66 and VB: 67-68
Water meter connection
FF(VA) and GG(VB) = 01-40
Electricity meter connection
FF(VA) and GG(VB) = 50-60
Pulse input 680 kΩ pull-up to 3.6 V 680 kΩ pull-up to 3.6 V
Pulse ON  < 0.4 V for > 0.1 sec. < 0.4 V for > 0.1 sec.
Pulse OFF  > 2.5 V for > 0.1 sec. > 2.5 V for > 0.1 sec.
Pulse frequency < 1 Hz  < 3 Hz
Electrical isolation No No
Max. cable length 25 m 25 m
Pulse outputs CE and CV
– via top module 67-08
Type Open collector (OB)
Pulse length Optionally 32 msec. or 100 msec.
External voltage 5-30 VDC
Current 1-10 mA
Residual voltage U
CE
 ≈ 1 V at 10 mA
Electrical isolation 2 kV
Max. cable length 25 m